- \* \* 1928. \* \* \* twenty-five thousand \* \* \* six hundred \* \* ten dollars, for the repairs and maintenance of the state light, heat and power plant building, and for the repair and maintenance of all property of the state at the light, heat and power plant, the heating plant at the executive residence, and for the repair and maintenance of the machinery and equipment in the state capitol building connected with the light, heat and power plant.
- (5) On July 1, \* \* \* 1927, \* \* \* twenty-two thousand \* five hundred \* \* \* fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1928, \* \* \* six thousand \* \* \* four hundred dollars, for the purchase of permanent property for the light, heat and power plant and the heating plant for the executive residence, and for the purchase of permanent property for the state capitol building and the machinery and equipment therein connected with the light, heat and power plant.
- (6) On July 1, \* \* \* 1927, ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1928, ten thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions prescribed by subsection (5) of section 34.02, and for permanent property and improvements of the state capitol building.
- (7) On July 1, \* \* \* 1927, thirty-five thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1928, thirty-five thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance of the state capitol.

Section 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved August 1, 1927.

No. 710, A.]

[Published August 3, 1927.

## CHAPTER 487.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.04 of the statutes, and to create a new subsection (5) to section 20.04 of the statutes, relating to appropriations

for the secretary of state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1) of section 20.04 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.04) (1)

(Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning \* \* \* July 1, \* \* \* 1927, \* \* \* sixty-one thousand \* \* \* dollars \* \* \* for the execution of his functions other than the administration of sections 85.04 to 85.17, inclusive. Of this there is allotted:

SECTION 2. A new subsection (5) is added to section 20.04 of the statutes to read: (20.04) (5) On July 1, 1927, four thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, four thousand dollars for the printing and distribution of election notices.

Section 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved August 2, 1927.

No. 444, 8.1

[Published August 3, 1927.

## CHAPTER 488.

AN ACT to repeal subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.32, subsections (2) and (3) of section 41.01 and section 41.035, and to amend subsection (3) of section 20.21, the opening paragraph of, and subsection (1) of section 20.32, subsection (1) of section 41.01 and subsections (1) and (4) of section 41.02 and to create subsections (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6) of section 41.01 of the statutes, relating to auxiliary and special schools, providing a penalty and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.32, subsections (2) and (3) of section 41.01 and section 41.035 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. Subsection (3) of section 20.21, the opening paragraph of, and subsection (1) of section 20.32, subsection (1) of section 41.01 and subsections (1) and (4) of section 41.02 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.21) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1921, not to exceed \* \* twenty thousand dollars to carry out the provisions of subsection \* \* (4) of section \* \* \* 41.01.

(20.32) (Opening paragraph) There is appropriated from the general fund, annually, beginning July 1, 1927, as state aid for schools and classes established and maintained pursuant to section 41.01, not to exceed one hundred forty-five thousand dollars